

PRESENTMENT

CASE NO. 579470

STATE OF TENNESSEE
COUNTY OF SULLIVAN:

CRIMINAL COURT
CHARGE: **THEFT OF \$10,000 OR MORE, BUT LESS THAN \$60,000**

COUNT 1

The Grand Jurors for Sullivan County, Tennessee, being duly empaneled and sworn, upon their oath present and say that **MARK S. KILGORE**, from on or about January 3, 2021 to on or about December 31, 2021, in the State and County aforesaid and before the finding of this Presentment did unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly obtain or exercise control over property, to wit: United States currency, valued at \$10,000 or more, but less than \$60,000, and owned by Bays Mountain Park and Planetarium, without the effective consent of the said owner and with the intent to deprive the said owner thereof, contrary to Tennessee Code Annotated § 39-14-103, a Class C felony, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Tennessee.




BARRY P. STAUBUS
DISTRICT ATTORNEY GENERAL

COPY

CHARGE: **VIOLATION OF THE TENNESSEE PERSONAL AND COMMERCIAL COMPUTER ACT OF 2003**

COUNT 2

The Grand Jurors for Sullivan County, Tennessee, being duly empaneled and sworn, upon their oath present and say that **MARK S. KILGORE**, from on or about January 3, 2021 to on or about December 31, 2021, in the State and County aforesaid and before the finding of this Presentment did unlawfully, knowingly, directly, or indirectly access, cause to be accessed, or attempt to access any telephone system, telecommunications facility, computer software, computer program, data, computer, computer system, computer network, or any part thereof, for the purpose of: Causing computer output to purposely be false for, but not limited to, the purposes of obtaining money, property, or services for oneself or another by means of false or fraudulent pretenses, representations, or promises and the value of the property or services obtained is valued at ten thousand dollars (\$10,000) or more, but less than sixty thousand dollars (\$60,000), contrary to Tennessee Code Annotated § 39-14-602, a Class C felony, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Tennessee.



BARRY P. STAUBUS
DISTRICT ATTORNEY GENERAL

CHARGE: IDENTITY THEFT

COUNT 3

The Grand Jurors for Sullivan County, Tennessee, being duly empaneled and sworn, upon their oath present and say that MARK S. KILGORE, on or about January 3, 2021, in the State and County aforesaid and before the finding of this Presentment did unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly obtain, possess, buy, or use the personal identifying information of another, to wit: Lydia Wiley, without the consent of Lydia Wiley, and with the intent to commit an unlawful act, contrary to Tennessee Code Annotated § 39-14-150, a Class D felony, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Tennessee.



BARRY P. STAUBUS
DISTRICT ATTORNEY GENERAL

